

No. 18-2926

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NIZAR WEHBI, in his official capacity as the
interim State Health Officer of North Dakota, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota (No. 1:17-cv-141-DLH)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHAIN DRUG STORES,
INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Mary Ellen Kleiman
Deputy General Counsel and VP,
Legal Affairs
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHAIN
DRUG STORES, INC.
1776 Wilson Blvd., Suite 200
Arlington, VA 22209

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Rutledge</i> establishes that the North Dakota law is not preempted.	3
A. In <i>Rutledge</i> , the Supreme Court held that states may regulate PBMs’ billing practices, even if those practices indirectly effect ERISA plans.	3
B. <i>Rutledge</i> dictates the outcome of this case.	6
II. North Dakota’s statute achieves laudable policy goals unrelated to ERISA.	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	4
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	11
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	10, 11
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shields Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	4
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. Tuft</i> , 968 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2020), <i>summarily vacated sub nom. Wilke v. Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	7
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	3
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(2)	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(3)(a).....	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(3)(b).....	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(3)(c).....	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(10)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christine Blank, <i>Chains Closing Stores, Opening Fewer, Drug Topics</i> (Aug. 7, 2019), https://www.drugtopics.com/view/chains-closing-stores-opening-fewer	13
National Association of Chain Drug Stores, <i>The Pharmacy Reimbursement Crisis</i> , https://www.nacds.org/pdfs/pharmacy/2020/Pharmacy-Reimbursement-2020.pdf	12

Dima M. Qato, et al., <i>Association Between Pharmacy Closures and Adherence to Cardiovascular Medications Among Older US Adults</i> , JAMA Network Open (Apr. 19, 2019), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2730785	14
Abiodun Salako et al., <i>Update: Independently Owned Pharmacy Closures in Rural America, 2003-2018</i> , Rural Policy Brief, RUPRI Ctr. for Rural Health Pol’y Analysis (Brief No. 2018-2, July 2018), https://rupri.public-health.uiowa.edu/publications/policybriefs/2018/2018%20Pharmacy%20Closures.pdf	13
